

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

Nos. 22-1030, 23-1285, 23-1337

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Rules of the U.S. Department of
Energy

INITIAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:

SAMUEL WALSH
General Counsel

Department of Energy

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
STEVEN H. HAZEL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7217
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-2498*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Technical Background.....	6
C. The Challenged Rules	10
D. The Petitions for Review	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Amended Standards Improve Appliance Efficiency Without Compromising Performance Characteristics or Product Features.....	23
II. The Department’s Economic Model Is Sound.....	45
A. The Department Reasonably Projected Consumer Behavior in the Absence of Amended Standards	47
B. The Department Reasonably Accounted for Fuel Switching.....	67

C. The Department Provided Ample Opportunity for
Public Comments on the Model 72

III. If the Court Were to Conclude that Remand Is Required, It
Should Do So Without Vacatur..... 77

CONCLUSION 82

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	21, 81
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	77
<i>American Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	77, 78
<i>American Pub. Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> : 22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	22-23, 23, 46, 62
72 F.4th 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	62
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	22
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	77
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	74, 76
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	65
<i>Duke Energy Corp. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 892 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Georgia v. President of the U.S.</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)	77
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	4, 23, 78
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	20, 46, 56, 57

<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	47, 61
<i>USA Grp. Loan Servs., Inc. v. Riley</i> , 82 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 1996)	65
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	77
<i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)	60

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 706	76
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	77
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	22

Energy Policy and Conservation Act (EPCA),

Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 6201-6422)	3
42 U.S.C. § 6201(4)	3
42 U.S.C. § 6201(5)	3, 39
42 U.S.C. § 6295	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)	3
42 U.S.C. § 6295(m)	3
42 U.S.C. § 6295(m)(1)	23
42 U.S.C. § 6295(m)(4)(A)(ii)	79
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)	2
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(1)	4, 23
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(A)	4, 12, 23
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)	47
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)	4, 15, 68
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(I)	70
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(I)-(VII)	4
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(II)	5, 19, 24, 32, 37, 38, 39
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(III)	70
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(IV)	4

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(iii)	71-72, 72
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(4)	5, 10, 24, 26, 27, 38, 41, 43, 45
42 U.S.C. § 6295(p)(2)	75
42 U.S.C. § 6295(q)	38
42 U.S.C. § 6295(q)(1)	45
42 U.S.C. § 6295(q)(1)(B)	39
42 U.S.C. § 6306(a)	73
42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)	1
42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(2)	22, 34, 46, 77
42 U.S.C. § 6313	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)	3
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(A)(ii)(II)	22, 46
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)	4
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(C)	23
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(C)(iv)	79
42 U.S.C. § 6316	1

National Energy Conservation Policy Act,

Pub. L. No. 95-619, tit. IV, pt. 2, § 422,

92 Stat. 3206, 3259-62 (1978)

3

Regulations:

10 C.F.R. § 430.2	6-7, 50
10 C.F.R. § 430.32(c)	68
10 C.F.R. § 430.32(d)	68
10 C.F.R. pt. 430, subpt. C, app. A	75
§ 3(a)	75
§ 3(c)	75
10 C.F.R. § 431.72	6, 50
10 C.F.R. § 431.110(a)	68
10 C.F.R. § 431.110(c)	68

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 100-11 (1987) 26

Other Authorities:

Consumer Furnaces Rule: Life Cycle Cost Spreadsheet
(Sept. 29, 2023) 65

Decision Analyst, *American Home Comfort Survey* (2022) 59

Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment,
88 Fed. Reg. 69,686 (Oct. 6, 2023) 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
15, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 36, 45,
46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54,
58, 59, 62, 70, 71, 72, 78, 79

Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Furnaces,
88 Fed. Reg. 87,502 (Dec. 18, 2023) 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
12-13, 13, 14, 15, 24, 27, 28, 29,
31, 33, 35, 36, 37, 45, 48, 48-49,
49, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 59,
61, 62, 63, 64, 66, 68, 69, 71, 72,
78, 78-79, 79

Energy Conservation Program for Appliance Standards: Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Commercial Water Heaters,
86 Fed. Reg. 4776 (Jan. 15, 2021) 11, 41

Energy Conservation Program for Appliance Standards: Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Commercial Water Heaters,
86 Fed. Reg. 73,947 (Dec. 29, 2021) 1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 25, 26,

27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34,
35, 37, 40, 41, 42, 44

<i>Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Refrigeration Equipment,</i> 78 Fed. Reg. 55,890 (Sept. 11, 2013)	43
<i>Energy Conservation Standards for Electric Cooking Products,</i> 63 Fed. Reg. 48,038 (Sept. 8, 1998)	41
<i>Energy Conservation Standards for General Service Lamps,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 27,439 (May 9, 2022)	24, 55
<i>Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Clothes Dryers and Room Air Conditioners,</i> 76 Fed. Reg. 22,454 (Apr. 21, 2011)	42
<i>Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Clothes Washers,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 37,794 (Aug. 2, 2019)	43
<i>Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnace Fans,</i> 79 Fed. Reg. 38,130 (July 3, 2014)	44-45
<i>Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Boilers,</i> 72 Fed. Reg. 65,136 (Nov. 19, 2007)	69
<i>Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Water Heaters, Direct Heating Equipment, and Pool Heaters,</i> 75 Fed. Reg. 20,112 (Apr. 16, 2010)	69
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Furnaces,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 40,590 (July 7, 2022)	16, 73, 74, 76
<i>Notification of Data Availability,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 52,861 (Aug. 30, 2022)	16, 16-17, 73, 74
<i>Packaged Terminal Air Conditioner and Packaged Terminal Heat Pump Energy Conservation Standards,</i> 73 Fed. Reg. 58,772 (Oct. 7, 2008)	43-44

Performance, Oxford English Dictionary,
<https://doi.org/10.1093/OED/1163430397>..... 25

*Technical Support Document: Energy Conservation Program
for Consumer Products and Commercial and Industrial
Equipment: Consumer Furnaces* (Sept. 2023)..... 32, 36
